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We’re inspiring people to imagine a better future, and 
to make this happen, we’re connecting people, funding 
and ideas together. 

Discover more at greatermelbournefoundation.org.au

Acknowledgement of Country

Greater Melbourne Foundation acknowledges the Wurundjeri and Bunurong peoples of the  
Kulin Nation as the Traditional Owners and Custodians of the lands on which we live and work.  
We pay respect to their Elders past and present and acknowledge their continuing connections to 
culture, community, land and sea.

We extend that respect to all Traditional Owners and Custodians of Country, to all Elders past 
and present, and to the young leaders across Country.  We know we must understand our history 
and role in reconciliation and reciprocity with First Nations peoples, and we aim to integrate 
reconciliation into all aspects of our work.

Yawa Listening Circle



Welcome to Greater Melbourne Foundation 

It is an exciting time for Lord Mayor’s Charitable Foundation. 
From now on, we will be known as Greater Melbourne 
Foundation. 

We are very proud of our 100-year history and the positive 
impact we have had on the health and wellbeing of Greater 
Melbourne during this time. As we honour our history, we are 
looking forward to the future with ambition, humility, with 
courage and curiosity. 

Our Greater Melbourne Foundation name reflects who we 
are today and our aspirations for tomorrow, as a community 
foundation for Greater Melbourne and beyond.  

Together, our impact is greater. 

We bring together the passion of supporters, the insight of 
communities, and our own experience to drive social justice 
and equity. 

Greater Melbourne Foundation connects local giving, 
helping generosity to go further and last longer. We 
bring supporters together and provide expertise in fund 
management, to create greater impact. 

We work with local communities to break down the barriers 
that hold people back. By connecting communities and 
working in partnership, we strengthen the collective effort to 
drive change were it is most needed. 

Together, we’re driving change where it is most needed, to 
create a fairer future for Greater Melbourne, a place where 
everyone has the opportunity to thrive. 

Creating a new brand for the future

Greater Melbourne Foundation was inspired by our 
organisational history and our city, Melbourne. Our new 
name is also aligned to other community foundations around 
the world who are named after the city or region in which 
they work. 

Our visual identity is confident and contemporary and 
honours our 100-year history. We’ve retained the bold font 
and stacked wordmark, and added a contemporary colour 
palette of black, orange, beige and white. 

While reviewing our archives we found the colour orange in 
our fundraising appeals from the 1930s, 1960s and 1970s. 

Introducing Greater 
Melbourne Foundation

Annual message from the Chair

This year has been one of 
transformation for the Lord 
Mayor’s Charitable Foundation. 
A new strategic direction and 
brand identity have shaped 
our evolution into Greater 
Melbourne Foundation, with 
a clear commitment to social 
justice, inclusion, and equity.
We also launched our Reflect 
Reconciliation Action Plan, deepening 
our understanding of the Wurundjeri and 
Bunurong peoples of the Kulin Nation 
and their enduring traditions of caring 
for people and place. As an organisation 
committed to reconciliation, we share 
that responsibility, to listen deeply, 
care for community and Country, and 
contribute to the wellbeing of Naarm/
Melbourne and all who call it home.

Our Foundation’s history remains  
central to our purpose. Established in 
1923 by Lord Mayor Sir John Swanson as 
The Lord Mayor’s Fund for Metropolitan 
Hospitals and Charities, it has 
consistently supported the health and 
wellbeing of people and places across 
our city. For over a century, we have 
carried that vision forward.

The new name, Greater Melbourne 
Foundation, expresses our ambition for 
the next hundred years and beyond. It 
reflects a new chapter: one that deepens 
our connection, broadens our reach, and 
strengthens our capacity to respond 
to complex and interlinked challenges. 
This includes our partnership with the 
Wellbeing Economy movement, which 
calls for economic and social systems 
that enable both people and the planet 
to thrive.

This year we also launched the Wheelton 
Family Lecture, as a signature initiative 
celebrating leadership in inclusion and 
social justice. Together, these initiatives 
signal a renewed focus on advancing 
wellbeing across Greater Melbourne 
through collaboration, evidence, and 
long-term community partnerships.

Philanthropy today must be bold, relevant, 
and responsive. As our city grows, we 
face shared challenges that demand 
compassion, creativity, and courage. 
As the Greater Melbourne Foundation, 
we will continue to work alongside our 
community partners to foster wellbeing, 
inclusion, and opportunity for all.

To our donors, community partners, 
supporters, and friends, thank you for 
your generosity and trust. To our Board 
members and staff, your commitment 
and energy have been vital during this 
transformative year.

As we look ahead, we do so with 
optimism and shared purpose continuing 
the long tradition of caring for people and 
place in Greater Melbourne. 

Thank you for walking alongside us in this 
remarkable year of renewal.

Janina Gawler  
Chair  
Greater Melbourne Foundation

Looking towards the city 
skyline from Melbourne’s west.

Greater Melbourne Foundation 
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CEO’s Report

This past year has been one 
of tremendous progress and 
transformation for what is now 
known as Greater Melbourne 
Foundation.
We began the year with a bold ambition: 
to better reflect who we are, what we 
stand for, and how we best support our 
communities. Through deep listening, 
thoughtful assessment, and deep respect 
for our proud history, we produced 
Strategy 2030 – a bold new vision for 
how we best connect the people, ideas 
and funding to imagine and build a fairer 
future where communities thrive.

Building on and drawing from our 
proud 102-year history, last year saw 
us undertake all of the groundwork 
and due diligence around how best to 
work now and position ourselves for 
our next chapter. Whilst our legal name, 
and all of the aspects that made Lord 
Mayor’s Charitable Foundation great, 
will continue. The new operating name 
marks a pivotal shift in our identity. This 
is not just cosmetic; it is a reflection of 
our renewed commitment to people and 
place and, most importantly, maximising 
positive impact and being a vehicle for 
the most effective philanthropy.

Our new strategy and values have 
provided a compelling framework for 
action, ensuring we continue to evolve 
and adapt to the rapidly changing 
environment we all live in. Rising to that 
challenge we are ensuring that we are 
aligning all of our resources, assets, skills 
to impact and removing the barriers 
that hold people back.  Whether that is 
through our grantmaking, the impact and 
return of investments, or advocacy for 
positive change, we are redoubling our 
efforts to be a force for good in Greater 
Melbourne and beyond.

But the true measure of our success lies 
not in systems or structures or names 
—it lies in people. This year, we’ve seen 
the power of bringing together the 
passion of our supporters, the insight of 
our communities, and the experience 
of our team. Together, we are building 
a movement for positive change that is 
grounded in trust, shared purpose, and 
collective action.

We were thrilled to see the inaugural 
annual Wheelton Family Lecture, 
launched with the indefatigable 
Dr Katherine Trebeck. We entered 
in a partnership with Community 
Foundations Australia to support 
the rapidly growing movement for 
community philanthropy. Critically, 
we continued to enhance both our 
own strategic philanthropy and donor 
advised granting to support hundreds 
of community organisations addressing 
the many needs and challenges across 
Melbourne and Victoria.  

As we reflect on this remarkable year, 
I want to thank every person who has 
walked with us—donors, partners, 
staff, and community members. Your 
shared belief in a fairer, more inclusive 
community is what drives us forward. 
I would also like to thank the Board for 
their guidance, encouragement and 
willingness to tackle big issues.

With gratitude and optimism knowing 
that together, our impact is greater.

Peter Walton  
Chief Executive Officer  
Greater Melbourne Foundation

Strategy 2030 marks a bold 
and ambitious chapter for the 
Foundation. This five-year strategic 
plan sets a forward-looking course 
as our city experiences rapid 
growth alongside complex and 
interconnected challenges. 
Recognising the urgency of these issues, 
Strategy 2030 sharpens the focus of the 
Foundation’s impact initiatives while expanding 
our philanthropic services to strengthen 
community resilience and enhance long-term 
economic wellbeing. Building on over a century 
of commitment to Greater Melbourne, this 
strategy represents a thoughtful evolution, one 
that is designed to meet the complex and fast-
changing needs of communities across Greater 
Melbourne and beyond. 

Social justice at the heart of everything we do 

At the core of Strategy 2030 lies an unwavering 
commitment to social justice and equity. 
These principles guide every decision and 
action, ensuring the Foundation addresses the 
systemic causes of disadvantage and inequality. 

Through these strategic shifts, we are amplifying 
our impact and fostering stronger partnerships 
with donors, supporters, community 
organisations, and the broader for-purpose 
sector. Together, we are cultivating a vibrant 
community of innovative social change-makers, 
united in the shared purpose of creating a more 
just, equitable, and resilient Greater Melbourne. 

Our Approach to Philanthropy 

We believe Greater Melbourne can be more just, 
equitable, and sustainable. We will put social 
justice and equity at the heart of everything we 
do and focus on the persistent root causes of 
disadvantage and inequality. 

To achieve our vision, we will: 

	– Support projects that promote social justice, 
equity, and sustainability. 

	– Balance immediate community needs with 
long-term systemic change. 

	– Support First Nations self-determination  
and co-create solutions with those with  
lived experience. 

	– Bring people together to drive collective 
action. 

	– Grow our funds, engage donors, and 
encourage active participation in community 
philanthropy. 

	– Support proven models while testing 
solutions and learning new ideas. 

	– Share evidence to influence policy and 
practice. 

	– Leverage all our resources and relationships 
for greater impact.

Discover more at  
greatermelbournefoundation.org.au

Strategy 2030: a bold vision for 
Greater Melbourne 

Greater Melbourne Foundation 
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Greater Melbourne Foundation launched its 
first ever Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) 
Reflect in December 2024.
The inspiring cover artwork was provided by Aunty Kim 
Wandin, a Wurundjeri Woi-wurrung woman living in 
Healesville in the Yarra Valley. Aunty Kim is a master weaver, 
making baskets and eel traps. The art of using reeds to make 
baskets and eel traps is a tradition handed down to  
Aunty Kim by her Nana Ollie who was taught by Granny 
Jemima at Coranderrk.

Our RAP is a commitment to fostering meaningful 
relationships with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
peoples. It is a pledge to listen, learn, and act in ways that 
promote equity and respect. This plan lays the groundwork 
for our reconciliation journey.

We are committed to building relationships with Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander communities and organisations, 
increasing our cultural awareness and competency, and 
creating opportunities for First Nations peoples with our 
organisation and beyond.

We have conducted a review of cultural learning needs 
within our organisation and are implementing a range 
of activities to enable this learning. We have joined 
Philanthropy Australia’s First Nations Funders Group and the 
Australian Environmental Granters Network’s Indigenous 
Land and Sea Funders network to learn more about best 
practice philanthropy in partnership with First Nations.  

Our aim is to ensure this important work becomes a guiding 
principle for our organisation. 

Strategy 2030 presents a bold vision: a just and equitable 
Greater Melbourne where communities thrive. As a 
community foundation in Greater Melbourne, much of our 
work is focused on the lands of the Wurundjeri Woi-wurrung, 
Bunurong-Boonwurrung, Taungurung, Dja Dja Wurrung, and 
Wadawurrung clans. Our office is on Wurundjeri  
Woi-wurrung Country.

Social justice and equity is at the heart of everything we 
do. This involves supporting communities to shape and 
lead local initiatives that reflect their unique strengths, 
needs, and aspirations. That is, supporting community 
self-determination. This is why we work to understand and 
support First Peoples’ self-determination.

The Foundation has turned to First Nations-developed 
guides, readings, and increasingly conversations, to improve 
our understanding of how we might better support the 
right to self-determination. We have supported The Voice 
campaign, the Yoorrook Justice Commission, and now 
Common Threads in its work to support Treaty. 

Our support of First Nations organisations and communities 
has evolved over the last decade. This evolution is more 
than just an increase in funding; it has been an explicit shift 
to working with and for First Nations-led organisations, 
projects, and collaborations. 

Artwork credit: Binak Etching is printed with permission from Aunty Kim Wandin and Chris Joy, Murrup Biik Public Art.

First Nations: a learning journey

Foundation Chair, Janina Gawler (second from left) with guest Leah Armstrong 
(second from right) and members of the Foundation’s team, Irena Gray (left) and  
Kerry Farrance (right) at the launch of the Foundation's Reconciliation Action Plan.

Photo credit: Brett Walker. Portrait of Aunty Kim Wandin. Photo printed with 
permission from Aunty Kim Wandin and Chris Joy, Murrup Biik Public Art.

Organisation  Grant 

Aboriginal Housing Victoria Ltd 
First Nations Home Ownership

$400,000

Centre for Australian Progress Ltd 
Common Threads Together for Treaty

$56,250

Environmental Justice Australia 
Legally empowering First Nations people to 
care for Country

$300,000

First Peoples Assembly of Victoria Ltd 
Boosting the impact of Victorias Truth Telling 
Commission beyond Government

$220,000

First Peoples Assembly of Victoria Ltd 
Support for Vic NAIDOC celebrations

$15,000

Ilbijerri Aboriginal Theatre Co-Op 
Donations Fund 
BLACKWRIGHTS First Peoples Playwrights 
Development Program

$50,000

Organisation  Grant 

Opening The Doors Foundation 
Empowering First Nations Students in Victoria 
Ensuring Education Access and Continuity

$50,000

Stephanie Alexander Kitchen Garden 
Foundation 
Working with VACCHO in strengthening 
community food system resilience through 
the Culture-Kinship Model A Strengths-based

$150,000

Victoria University 
Aboriginal Resilience and Future Imaginings

$67,804

Victorian Aboriginal Child and Community 
Agency Co-Op Ltd 
Aboriginal Independent Living Pilot 
Evaluation

$49,936

Willum Warrain Aboriginal Association Inc 
Willum Warrain's Bush Nursery Manager

$80,000

Greater Melbourne Foundation 
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For Purpose Hub: a home for 
collaboration and social innovation

Over the past year, the For Purpose Hub 
has really come to life as a vibrant gathering 
place for Melbourne’s changemakers. It 
has become a dynamic home for nonprofit 
leaders, impact innovators, social enterprises, 
thought leaders, and philanthropic 
supporters, who are all contributing 
their expertise towards a shared vision: 
transforming Greater Melbourne into a more 
inclusive, equitable, and sustainable city.
Within The Hub’s welcoming spaces, collaboration  
happens naturally. Ideas are exchanged over shared 
worktables, partnerships are sparked in meeting rooms, and 
inspiration flows through community events and informal 
conversations. The Hub is more than a physical location, 
it offers a sense of belonging and purpose, where people 
committed to social impact can connect, collaborate, and 
accelerate change together.

By nurturing community advocates, the Foundation is 
helping to strengthen the for-purpose sector and create the 
conditions for long-term impact. The Hub is an example 
of what can be achieved when generosity, innovation, and 
collaboration come together in pursuit of a better future for 
Greater Melbourne.

Organisations

Greater Melbourne Foundation
Good Cycles 
Infoxchange
Community Foundations 
Australia
Teach for Australia
Nature Impact Collective

The Australian Centre for 
Social Innovation (TACSI)
Regen Melbourne
Neighbourhood Economics
Benefolk
Sweltering Cities
Impact Investing Australia

People work in the hub

117 

Events

60 

Cups of coffee made

13,429

Board Room bookings

92

Highlights to June 2025

Special events, workshops and boardroom functions

152
Awards nights, briefing sessions, fundraisers, 
information sessions, meetings, strategic 
planning days, presentations, seminars, large 
meetings, workshops and AGMs.

Giving and Grants Snapshot

Connecting our Giving Community to our Social Impact Programs

At Greater Melbourne Foundation we inspire people to imagine a better 
future, and we connect the people, funding and ideas to make it happen.  
Our Giving and Social Impact programs are thoughtfully designed to respond 
to the most pressing social challenges facing Greater Melbourne today.  
At the heart of our approach is a belief that effective philanthropy is not just 
about generosity, it is about working with local communities and supporting 
meaningful solutions to drive lasting positive change.
We work to address issues such as inequality, social justice, community resilience to climate change, 
housing insecurity, and barriers to participation in employment. We bring supporters together to give 
more effectively, so their generosity goes further, and their impact lasts longer. 

Together with our community partners and supporters, we are helping to shape a fairer, more inclusive, 
and vibrant Greater Melbourne, a city where everyone can thrive.

2025 Grants 

10.562m

Grants distributed

129

Invested Corpus

291.593m

Investment Decarbonised

62.4 

Donor Advised Grants

Charitable Giving Funds

280

Donor Advised Grants 

1.073M

Community Funds
11

Donor Advised Grants

232K

Grants to support our Impact Areas

Healthy & Climate Resilient Communities

2.557M

Homelessness & Affordable Housing 

2.084M

Inclusive, Sustainable Economy & Jobs 

2.157M

Sector Capacity 

711K

Youth in Philanthropy 

148K

(Top) For Purpose Hub, Festive Function 
(Bottom) Community Connector for Resilience

Greater Melbourne Foundation 
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A legacy of vision and generosity: 
Eldon and Anne Foote

Among the many stories of 
generosity that have shaped Greater 
Melbourne Foundation, few are 
as remarkable or enduring as that 
of Eldon and Anne Foote. Their 
philanthropy reflects a shared belief 
in creating opportunities for others 
and contributing to a stronger, more 
vibrant community.
In 2002, Mr Eldon Foote QC and Mrs Anne 
Foote established a charitable giving fund 
with the Foundation, marking the beginning 
of a legacy that continues to make a positive 
difference. Eldon and Anne made two generous 
gifts of $5 million each to create the Eldon and 
Anne Foote Trust, dedicated to supporting 
seven charitable purposes close to their hearts.

Mr Foote led a life of remarkable achievement. 
He was an athlete, Queen’s Counsel, and 
successful businessman and his philanthropy 
reflected the same commitment to excellence 
and purpose that guided his career. Together, 
Eldon and Anne Foote supported causes 
that were their lifelong passions: the arts and 
heritage, education and recreation, sport, 
environment, and social wellbeing.

Today, grants from the Eldon and Anne Foote 
Trust continue to support initiatives in these 
areas, turning their vision into action and 
ensuring their generosity continues to enrich 
lives for generations to come. Mrs Foote remains 
closely involved with the Foundation, advising 
on grants and helping to honour the values that 
have always been at the heart of their giving.

Their story is a powerful reminder of how 
forward thinking, compassion, and commitment 
can shape a legacy, one that continues to inspire 
others to give, to care, and to help build a better 
future for Greater Melbourne and regions 
across Australia.

Area of Interest 

Grants have been made across all Areas of 
Interest specified in the Foote Deed of Gift 
throughout the Foundation’s Impact Areas. 

Area of Interest Grant 

Arts $75,000

Athletics $100,000

Education $1,109,765

Environment $1,025,000

Health $1,209,484

Heritage $40,000

Medical Research $30,000

Recreation $25,000

Social Causes $2,827,817

Mrs Foote’s Donor-advised grants program  
2024/25

Area of Interest Grant

Arts

Canberra Symphony Orchestra Donations $25,000

Ilbijerri Aboriginal Theatre Co-Op Donations Fund $50,000

Education

Port Phillip Ecocentre Public Fund $50,000

Opening The Doors Foundation $50,000

The Rumbalara Football Netball Club Inc $50,000

Regional Development Australia Mid North Coast $50,000

Environment

Australian Youth Climate Coalition Ltd $35,000

Health

Guide Dogs NSW/ ACT $50,000

Guide Dogs Victoria $50,000

Peter MacCallum Cancer Institute $50,000

Strong Mothers Inc $50,000

Heritage

Friends of Myall Creek Memorial Inc $40,000

Medical Research

Garvan Institute of Medical Research $30,000

Recreation

SolveTAD Ltd $25,000

Social Causes

Remount Ltd $25,000

The Legacy Club of Brisbane Ltd $45,000

The Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to  
Animals ACT

$40,000

Dismantle $40,000

Riding for the Disabled of the ACT Inc $35,000

St Francis Social Services $35,000

Port Phillip Ecocentre received 
a donor-advised grant from 
Mrs Foote. View of Port Phillip 
looking across to Melbourne’s 
city skyline.

Greater Melbourne Foundation 
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Our Giving 
Community

Greater Melbourne Foundation 
proudly launched the Wheelton 
Family Lecture for Inspiring  
Social Change. 
This new annual event celebrates the 
remarkable generosity and enduring 
commitment of Mr Paul Wheelton AM CGSJ, 
Mrs Angela Wheelton OAM DSJ, and the 
extended Wheelton family, who have long 
championed social justice, fairness, and  
the wellbeing of Greater Melbourne and  
its communities.

The first lecture explored the transformative 
concept of a ‘wellbeing economy’, a vision 
of economic systems that prioritise people, 
communities, resilience, sustainability, and 
our planet. Guests were inspired by keynote 
speaker Dr Katherine Trebeck, a global expert 
on wellbeing economies, and engaged in a Q&A 
session facilitated by Misha Ketchell, editor at 
The Conversation.

This inaugural event marked a meaningful 
step forward in our journey to spark new ideas, 
foster collaboration, and create positive change 
in our community. By embracing innovation, 
partnership, and bold thinking, the Foundation 
continues to shape a future where generosity 
activates social impact.

Introducing Wheelton Family  
Lecture - embracing change and 
inspiring social impact

Foundation Chair Janina 
Gawler (centre) with Misha 
Ketchell, Dr Katherine Trebeck, 
Paul Wheelton AM CGSJ and 
CEO Peter Walton.
Dr Katherine Trebeck on stage.
Guests arriving for the 
inaugural Wheelton Family 
Lecture for Inspiring Social 
Change, The Edge Fed Square, 
29 May 2025.

Wheelton Family Lecture for Inspiring Social Change.

15

Annual ReportGreater Melbourne Foundation 
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Making a positive difference  
in communities

Greater Melbourne Foundation brings 
together the passion of supporters, the  
insight of communities, and our own 
experience to drive social justice and  
equity. Our supporters share a commitment 
to drive change in the communities and 
causes they are passionate about. 

Many donors give through a Charitable Giving Fund.  

A Charitable Giving Fund is designed to help donors give 
more effectively to the causes they care about.  It is a simple, 
structured way to create change and make giving more 
impactful, sustainable and rewarding. 

We extend our sincere thanks to all our Charitable Giving Fund 
donors for the trust and confidence they place in us. Together, 
we celebrate the collective impact of your generosity.

A 2 Z King Family Fund
Airs Family Fund
ALL ON 1 ACCORD Fund
Allan Douglas (Doug) 
McPhee Fund
Anderson Fund
Andrew & Bronwyn Sexton 
Charitable Fund
Andrew James Lancashire 
Memorial Fund
Ann Rusden Fund
Anne White Fund
Anthony Dalleore 
Educational Fund
Antoinette & Edward & The 
Moylan Family Fund
Association of Civilian 
Widows Vic Fund
ASW Fund
Australian Multicultural 
Charitable Fund
Australian Universities 
Classical Scholarship Fund
Barbara Leighton Fund
Barry & Joan Medwin Family 
Fund
Basstris Charitable Fund
Berkovic-Fraenkel Family 
Fund
Bethany Wake Fund
Borchardt Fund
Bowness Family Fund
Boyce Family Fund
Brian & Ella Talbot Family 
Fund
Brown Rochford Family 
Fund
Bruce & Robyn McQualter 
Family Fund
Bruce Maxwell Fund
Bruce Niven Fund
Buchan Family Fund

Bundilla Charitable Fund
Byrne Fund
Caine Foundation Fund
Caitlin Darbyshire Fund
Cameron Family Charitable 
Fund
Capodanno Fund
Caswell Charitable Fund
Chanelle's Eye on the 
Horizon Memorial Fund
Cheryl & David Baer Family 
Fund
Children's Protection Society 
Inc. Fund
Chips Charitable Fund
Chloe Alexandra Rutherford 
Fund
Chris Dalwood Scholarship 
Fund
Clara Sim Memorial Fund
Clive L Wright Fund
Commercial Travellers 
Association of Vic 
Charitable Fund
Connon Family Fund
Craig Bell & Neven Paleka 
Fund
Cusack Family Fund
D & H Saltzman & Family 
Memorial Fund for Sheryl
D D & S L Johnston Fund
Danielle Marie Galati 
Memorial Fund
Daryl Leslie Zvi Rosenfield 
Memorial Fund
Daryl Manley Fund
David & Miriam Rich Family 
Fund
Di Power Memorial Fund
Donald & Shirley Lugg Fund
Doos Family Fund
Dora & Trevor Nixon Fund

Dorn Family Fund
Dorothy Jean Ineke Fund
Dr Margaret Rose Garrett 
Fund
Duckie Charitable Fund
Duncan Family Fund
E Bennett Fund
Easden Family Fund
Education for All Fund
Eldon & Anne Foote Donor 
Advised Fund
Ellis W Waters Fund
Emanpea Fund
Emerson-Sullivan Fund
Erasmus School Innovation 
Fund
Eric Burton Memorial Fund
Evan Spurway Fund
Falkinger Heritage Fund
Family, Friends & Furry 
Animals Memorial Fund
Farrow Family Charitable 
Fund
Freeman Family Fund
Friends of Caroline 
Chisholm Society Fund
Friends of Rumbalara Fund
Fund for Rusty and Buddy
Gary Singer & Geoffrey 
Smith Fund
Gavin, Michael & Jeremy 
Kessel Memorial Fund
Geoffrey & Pauline Green 
Fund
Geoffrey K Williams  
(Edith & Caarl Furner) Fund
Geoffrey K Williams (Gertrude 
& Jack Williams) Fund
Geoffrey K Williams 
(Margaret & Howard 
Williams) Fund
Geoffrey K Williams Fund

Gerald Friedlander Family 
Fund
GGS Fund
Giuliano Family Fund
Greg Blizzard Memorial 
Fund
Gringlas Family Fund
Haimson Family Fund
Hansen Little Foundation 
Fund
Harris Family Fund
Heath Cosgrove Charitable 
Fund
Heather Bradley Memorial 
Fund
Helen & Peter Devereux 
Fund
Henry Buck's Fund
Hermits of El-Shaddai 
Charitable Fund
Hoggart Family Fund
Homestead Financial Group 
Fund
Hope Rutherford Reilly Fund
Hopkins Knight Family Fund
Illingworth Family Fund
In Memory of Servicemen  
& Women who did not  
return Fund
Israel Rosenfield Memorial 
Fund
IWP Charitable Fund
Izaac Robison Family Fund
J & B Evans Dream Fund
J & N E Brown Fund
James Cross Memorial Fund
Jan Slaney Fund
Jarrod Alexander Green 
Memorial Fund
Jenny & Jim Gardiner Fund
Jill Chapman Fund
John & Pegg Fund

John D & Dagnija Balmford 
Fund
Jones Family Fund
Joseph Thomas Moschetti 
Memorial Fund
Joshua Bendel Fund
Judy (Gelb) Feiglin Memorial 
Fund
June & Peter Stringer 
Charitable Fund
June O'Brien Whitling 
Memorial Fund
Kasey-Anne Lymphoma 
Charitable Fund
Kathy & George Deutsch 
Family Fund
Kaufman Family Charitable 
Fund
Keith & Alison May Williams 
Fund
Kevin & Jacqui Clancy  
Family Fund
Knight Family Fund
Kolganova & Foster Family 
Fund
L Semmens Fund
Lady Mayoress Committee 
Fund
Laura Redgrave Charitable 
Fund
Lawrence & Joan Cohn Fund
Left Hand Fund
Leighton Family Charitable 
Fund
Lifelong Giving Fund
Loftus-Hills Fund
Logan Family Fund
Lord Mayor's Children's 
Fitness Fund
Lyn Grigg Family Fund
Lyons Family Fund
M & B Jenkins Fund
M J Trewhella Fund
M Recht Accessories Fund
MacRobertson Girls High 
School Fund
Malcolm Grant Brown Fund
Margaret Mitchell Fund
Mark Kenneth Thorn 
Charitable Fund
Marshall Fund
Marshall-Roth Charitable 
Fund
Masky Beacon Charitable 
Fund

Max Weinberger Memorial 
Fund
McGauran Giannini Family 
Fund
McLean Family Fund 
(Anonymous Fund CHL-
0362)
Meg & Frank Sims Fund
Melbourne Women's 
Foundation Endowment 
Fund
Melissa Ryan Princess Fund
Melvie Banks AM DSJ Fund
Mercedes-Benz Australia/
Pacific Fund
Michael Martin Fund
Milledge Family Fund
Mimi Kellett's Charity Fund
Minyaka Fund
Moffatt Family Fund
Morrison Family Fund
Motet Fund
Murdoch Family Fund
Nancy & Ian Wood (Gertrude 
& Jack Barker) Fund
Nancy & Ian Wood (Marjorie 
& Phillip Wood) Fund
Nancy & Ian Wood Fund
Nine Lives Charitable Fund
NJN Charitable Fund
Norm & Pat Draper 
Charitable Fund
North Bridge Fund
O'Bryan Family Charitable 
Fund
Oldfield Family Fund
Olga Edith Lowe Memorial 
Fund
Oliver Charitable Fund
One Life Sports Foundation 
Fund
Onemda Fund
OPA! Charitable Fund
Oxford Houses Fund
Pam Baker Fund
Patricia Cosh Fund
Patricia Farrant Fund for 
Animal Rescue
Paul & Ruth Permezel Fund
Payne Family Fund
Pepin Family Fund
Peter & Karen Anderson 
Family Fund
Possibility Australia Fund

Priestley Family Fund
PRL Charitable Fund
R C & E M Bennett Fund
Rayment Family Fund
Red Bird Moments 
Charitable Fund
Renshaw Fund
Richard & Gwenyth Higgs 
Fund
Richards Family Frankston 
Fund
Robert Croft Fund
Rory McCaffrey 
Reconciliation Fund
RSL Fund
Sally Graham Memorial 
Fund
SANG Gandhi Charitable 
Fund
Sawers & Sherman (KIA 
1916) Memorial Fund
SB08 Conference 
Scholarship Fund
Senator Tadeusz Kobylanski 
Fund
Senza Nome Charitable 
Fund
Sharon & Peter Beaconsfield 
Fund
Sheen Community Fund
Shirley Day Fund
Shirley K B and David A 
Secomb Fund
Simon Buckley Memorial 
Fund
SJD Charitable Fund
Slome-Topol Family 
Charitable Fund
Smyth Family Fund
Society to Assist Persons of 
Education Fund
Stewart Family Fund
Strathdon Community 
Perpetual Fund
Stuart Shaw Family Fund
Supporting Angels 
Charitable Fund
Sweet Princess Charitable 
Fund (in memory of Nicole 
Bresley)
Swinburne Philanthropy and 
Social Impact Alumni Sub-
Fund (SPSIA)
Tan Family Fund
Tenzing Fund

The Antaeus Charitable 
Fund
The Guiding Light Fund
The John and Margaret (JOB 
& MOB) O'Brien Fund
The Red Bowl Fund
The William Angliss 
(Victoria) Charitable Fund
Tom & Ruth O'Dea Fund
Tom & Zillah Diamond 
Family Fund
Tozer Family Fund
Travelling with Tash Fund
Victor & Shell Sykes Family 
Fund
Vulcan Family Fund
W H Overall Fund
Wagalot Animal Welfare 
Fund
Walmsley Family Fund
Warburton Family Fund
Warin Chiewvej & William 
Holder Charitable Fund
Weber Jenkin Family Fund
Wendy Hurse Fund
Weston Street United - 
Masonic Fund
Wexler Family Fund
Wheelton Philanthropy 
Fund
White Fang Fund
Wilfrid & Joan Minson Fund
William A Lyon Fund
Wootton Family Fund
Zdraveski Charitable Fund 1
Zdraveski Charitable Fund 2
Zdraveski Charitable Fund 3

Foundation Charitable Giving Funds
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Community Charitable Fund Grant 

Banyule Charitable Fund

Diamond Valley Community Support Inc 
Banyule Gift Appeal

$13,400

Brimbank Community Charitable Fund

Australian Neighbourhood Houses And Centres 
Association 
Untied funding split evenly across 3 NH houses within 
Brimbank LGA Duke Street Comm House 5325K

$15,975

Comm Unity Plus Services Ltd 
Capacity support for a community garden, fitness 
classes, women’s health and wellbeing

$5,325

Casey Cardinia Foundation Charitable Fund

Moy-Yan Neighbourhood House Inc 
MoyYan Foodbank 20252026

$1,400

Backpacks 4 VIC Kids Inc 
B4VK Packs

$1,800

A Better Life For Foster Kids Inc 
Crisis Cases for Cardinia

$4,000

Frankston Community Fund

McClelland Sculpture Ltd 
Curious Minds Creative Hands

$5,000

BAM Arts Inc 
Accessible Arts in the Community

$9,000

Access Services for Koories Ltd 
Arts Connect

$5,000

Pets in the Park Inc 
Frankston Companion Animal Health Welfare Project

$9,000

The Scout Association of Australia Victorian Branch 
Gearing Up for Adventure

$5,000

Mums Supporting Families In Need Inc 
The Hamper of Hope project

$10,000

Hume Charitable Fund

Banksia Gardens Association Inc 
family violence prevention works

$10,000

Share the Dignity Ltd 
Capacity support

$2,334

Escabags Ltd 
Capacity support

$2,333

Pinchapoo Ltd 
Capacity support

$2,333

Community Charitable Fund Grant 

Kingston Community Charitable Fund

Bayside Community Care Inc 
Matts Place Community Meals Program

$15,030

Brainwave Australia Ltd 
Brainwave Bikes Brainwave Bikes monthly bicycle 
maintenance and safety training program

$6,000

Cancer Patients Foundation Ltd 
Look Good Feel Better

$5,000

Chelsea Community Support Services Inc 
ChelCSS Christmas Support Program 2025

$11,500

Community First Responders Foundation Ltd 
Kingston Shock Station and Shock Saver Rollout 
Program

$9,790

Melbourne Anglican Benevolent Society Inc 
Pantry 5000 Christmas Hampers Food

$6,000

St Vincent de Paul Society Victoria 
Empowering the disadvantaged on the community 
SVdP Clayton South

$8,000

Special Olympics Australia 
Basketball uniforms for Special Olympics Melbourne 
Southern Club athletes

$5,059

Monash Health Foundation 
Boosting Opportunities for Outdoor recreation 
Socialisation and Therapy BOOST in people with neu

$9,421

Springvale Benevolent Society 
Emergency Relief

$2,500

Manningham Community Fund

Manningham Inclusive Community Housing Inc 
A Transition and Affordable Homes Facilitator

$9,985

Pines Learning Inc 
Kids Everywhere

$3,690

Alex Makes Meals Group Ltd 
Meals for Hope Donvale Community Fridge Project

$8,525

Mornington Peninsula Community Charitable Fund

Vinnies Kitchen Inc 
Food Security for the Homeless

$5,000

Southern Peninsula Rescue Squad Inc 
Refurbishment of SPRS Vessel

$7,600

Pathways Innovation Fund

Unison Housing Ltd 
Make Room project

$4,500

Wyndham Charitable Fund

Youth Projects Ltd 
Here 4 Hospitality Pilot Wyndham Law Courts 
Program

$12,300

Connecting local giving

Community Charitable Funds are established 
by local councils or local community groups 
and they enable residents, business and 
employees to contribute directly to the 
wellbeing of their communities - supporting 
local organisations that are best placed 
to create meaningful and lasting positive 
change in their communities.
Community Charitable Funds are managed and 
responsibility invested by Greater Melbourne Foundation.  
Each Community Charitable Fund has an advisory 
committee made up of business and community leaders 
within each council area to ensure local oversight and 
understanding of local people, relationships and ideas.

Strengthening Communities Across Kingston, Frankston 
and the Mornington Peninsula Local Government Areas

The Kingston, Mornington Peninsula, and Frankston Councils 
share a deep commitment to building strong, connected, and 
resilient communities. Their Community Charitable Funds, 
established in 2007, 2008, and 2009 respectively, have been 
creating lasting impact for well over a decade, helping ensure 
that local support stays local.

At the heart of these Community Charitable Funds is a 
simple yet powerful idea: empowering local people to  
make local decisions. By placing resources and decision-
making in the hands of community members, funding is 
directed to where it is needed most and where it can make 
the greatest difference.

In Frankston, community voices are centred. The Frankston 
Community Fund’s Committee of Management is made 
up of passionate local representatives who bring their 
knowledge, networks, and insights to the grantmaking 
process.

“Committee members are deeply connected to their 
communities,” explains Cristina Collins, Team Leader 
Community Grants and Network Community Programs at 
Frankston City Council. “They use their local knowledge to 
attract a diverse range of groups to apply for grants. Acting 
as ambassadors, they spread the word and create new 
connections. Our annual celebration has become a real hub 
for collaboration, often sparking moments like: ‘I didn’t know 
your service existed, let’s work together.’”

At Kingston City Council, flexibility is key. As Gillian Turnbull, 
Coordinator Community Capacity, explains, “Our broad and 
adaptable grant guidelines allow the community to seek 
support for projects that address local priorities.”

Recent grants highlight the diversity of organisations funded, 
from Matt’s Place, a community meals program providing 
nutritious food and social connection; to Special Olympics 
Melbourne Southern Club, who bring sport, joy and inclusion 
to people with intellectual disability/autism through uniform 
support for athletes; and Brainwave Australia, which helps 
young people with brain injuries and illnesses develop the 
skills and experience needed to move into mainstream 
employment. Three very different organisations, all making a 
lasting impact on the Kingston community.

Further south, on the Mornington Peninsula, community 
spirit shines through. Tricia Folvig, Team Leader Community 
Development at the Mornington Peninsula Shire, shared how 
their Charitable Fund has helped bring local ideas to life.

“Our Community Charitable Fund has enabled 
us to channel support directly to community-
led projects,” Tricia explains. “It’s also allowed 
us to recognise and strengthen the vital role of 
volunteers who generously give their time to 
respond to local needs.”

Together, these councils and their communities demonstrate 
the transformative power of local philanthropy, showing how 
shared purpose, trust, and collaboration can create lasting 
positive change where it matters most.

Frankston Community Fund, 
Gifting Ceremony

Greater Melbourne Foundation 

18 19

Annual Report



A global movement of giving circles

Introduced to Australia 15 years ago,  
giving circles are making philanthropy 
accessible to people from all walks of life, 
and are working hard to shift the dial on 
social issues. Greater Melbourne Foundation 
was excited to announce the relaunch of 
Impact100 Melbourne.
Eight years ago, Melbourne social enterprise, SisterWorks 
received an $81,000 grant through a giving circle. It 
transformed the business and gave it a future. 

“When we received the gift, we knew we could exist for the 
next two or three years,” SisterWorks CEO Ifrin Fittock said.

“It allowed us to sleep at night and actually focus our 
efforts into fulfilling our mission of creating economic 
empowerment for migrant, refugee and asylum seeker 
women.”

Since receiving the grant, SisterWorks has opened three 
empowerment hubs, a new hospitality hub (café and 
catering), a new manufacturing hub, and supported more 
than 3000 women from 105 nationalities into meaningful 
employment.

The grant came from Impact100 Melbourne, a giving circle 
established in 2014 and hosted by Greater Melbourne 
Foundation. It is a vibrant example of a giving circle 
model whereby people pool together donations to make 
a significant grant that is changing the game for small 
nonprofits and social enterprises.

The Foundation has been a long-term supporter of collective 
giving and has also hosted Melbourne Women’s Foundation 
during its formative years.

National Convenor of Collective Giving Australia and 
Impact100WA Co-founder James Boyd said there weren’t 
many sources charities and nonprofit organisations can go to 
and find a grant of that size. 

“The Impact100 model is quite unique because instead of 
making multiple small grants, it chooses to make a small 
number of very large grants to small charities within the local 
environment,” he said.

“Collective giving groups bring us together to talk about 
local issues and to work together to make our communities 
stronger and more connected.”

Impact100 Melbourne founding committee member Rikki 
Andrews said giving circles gave everyday Australians that 
major donor feeling. “Collective giving means that donated 
funds have a greater impact,” she said.

“A thousand dollars, whilst it might be a large sum of money 
for an individual, in the greater scheme of things is not a huge 
amount to be given to a charity.

“If that donor was to pool that with a hundred other people, 
it brings the total amount to one-hundred-thousand dollars 
and that is a sum of money that can make a significant 
impact.”

For SisterWorks, the giving circle grant enabled it “to take a 
leap of faith” and lease its first shop front. 

“What often stops a small charity like us from taking a  
risk is not knowing whether or not we can sustain it,”  
Ms Fittock said.

“And that’s what’s so powerful about a grant like this, it gives 
you a safety net to be able to plan further ahead, as opposed 
to worrying about where the money will come from next 
week or the next month.”

Learn more about Impact100 Melbourne 
greatermelbournefoundation.org.au/impact100melbourne 

Article and photos by Mackenzie Archer.

As part of Greater Melbourne Foundation, 
Impact100 Melbourne embodies the spirit 
of collaboration and generosity that defines 
our city. Its purpose is simple yet powerful: 
bringing people together to give collectively, 
for greater change.  
As a giving circle, Impact100 Melbourne brings together 
community-minded people from across Melbourne who 
pool their contributions to make a high-impact grant to a 
local organisation, helping to build a brighter, fairer future for 
Greater Melbourne.

Impact100 Melbourne is part of a growing global movement 
of collective giving which was started in the United States by 
Wendy Steele. This giving model connects individuals who 
share common values and a vision for positive change. Its 

strength lies in the power of many: when people pool their 
resources, their impact is amplified, and every contribution 
becomes part of something greater.

In February 2025, Impact100 Melbourne was re-launched, 
signalling a renewed commitment to this powerful form of 
giving and a shared belief in a more equitable and inclusive 
city.

Each year concludes with a Showcase and Sharing Event, 
where members come together to hear from organisations 
that have been shortlisted for grants and collectively decide 
which organisation will receive a $80,000 grant to scale their 
work and deepen their impact.

Through Impact100 Melbourne, our members demonstrate 
what is possible when generosity and purpose align – when 
people come together to invest in changemakers, strengthen 
communities, and help create a fairer, more connected 
Greater Melbourne, a place where everyone can thrive.

Impact100 Melbourne – 
giving together

1. Impact100 Melbourne Advisory Group, Wayne Green, Rikki Andrews and Rich Brown; 2. James Boyd, Sveka Kamala and Peter Walton; 3. Lisa Wilson AO, Founding  
Principal of River Nile School; 4. Founding Imapct100 members Rikki Andrews, Georgina Kelly, Vanessa Meacham, Rich Brown, Wayne Green with Foundation staff  
Samuel Byrne and Carolyn Williams.

Sisterworks CEO Ifrin Fittock 
with the team at the Crafted 
Cultures Cafe

1 2
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A legacy of kindness  
and generosity 

Vale Dame Angela Wheelton OAM DSJ

This August we were saddened to learn of the passing of 
Dame Angela Wheelton OAM DSJ, a long-term supporter of 
the Foundation.

Angela’s deep sense of community and generosity has had 
a profound impact on many and this will be a longstanding, 
cherished legacy.

Together with her husband, Mr Paul Wheelton AM CGSJ, 
Angela was passionate about engaging others in 
philanthropy and had a keen interest in increasing  
education opportunities for all.

Angela played a pivotal role in Bali Children Foundation, was 
an active coach in the Foundation’s Youth in Philanthropy 
program, a life member of Melbourne Women's Foundation 
and member of Impact100 Melbourne, among countless 
other philanthropic initiatives.

Angela was the greatest of advocates that everyone 
considers sharing the privileges that life may afford, by giving 
back to communities in meaningful ways. The Foundation 
celebrates and honours Angela’s profound philanthropy and 
ongoing legacy.

Gift in Wills

For more than a century, we have been a trusted custodian 
of the generous gifts and bequests entrusted to Greater 
Melbourne Foundation by successive generations of donors. 
Each contribution reflects a deep and enduring commitment 
to building a better future, nurturing the health, wellbeing, 
and resilience of our community for generations to come.

We remain profoundly grateful to all our donors for their 
vision and trust. Their legacies continue to shape the 
Foundation’s work and enable lasting social impact across 
Greater Melbourne and beyond.

In 2024-2025, we were honoured to receive several 
bequests. We extend our heartfelt condolences to the 
families and friends of these generous donors and 
acknowledge, with sincere appreciation, the enduring 
difference their gifts will make to people and communities 
across Greater Melbourne and beyond.

	– Estate of Frank Sims
	– Estate of Margaret Joan Daniels
	– Estate of Anonymous donor

Mr Paul Wheelton AM CGSJ and Dame Angela Wheelton OAM DSJ

Ruth and Tom O’Dea’s Charitable Giving 
Fund was established twenty-five years 
ago, but their generosity and ties to Greater 
Melbourne Foundation’s community are even 
deeper and more enduring than a vicennial 
anniversary.
Ruth recalls Hospital Sunday Giving, which supported the 
Lord Mayor’s Charitable Fund from her childhood. Ruth and 
Tom grew up in families where being charitable was the 
norm. They carried that philosophy into adulthood and now 
share it as a household.

Both Ruth and Tom spent many years supporting the Caring 
Society and then Ruth was a Foundation Board Member from 
2005 to 2007. She remembers working with MacRobertson’s 
Girl’s High on the Youth in Philanthropy program, and the 
establishment of the Eldon and Anne Foote Fund.

They are very methodical in their giving. Spreadsheets 
in June, a budget and decisions. That’s partly why the 
structured giving of a charitable fund works for them. But 
they also set up their fund so they could keep giving even 
after they reached retirement. 

“We’re always going to be giving,” says Ruth.

The O’Dea’s fund supports medical research at The Florey. It 
was a decision about supporting something longer term and 
investing in improving the lives of future generations.

“I want us to support research into health issues that will 
improve people’s lives long term, along the lines of teaching 
people to fish rather than providing a meal today” shares Ruth. 

“And The Florey does research into Alzheimer’s disease and 
mental health which I think are currently long term problems.” 

Both Ruth and Tom worked at IBM. Tom still volunteers 
assisting Not-For-Profits with their IT issues with the same 
tenacious problem-solving that served him well in his career.

“I recognised very early on that there 
are many causes that don’t get a lot of 
coverage or awareness in the public mind,’ 
adds Tom. “And the Foundation brings 
awareness to these organisations that 
otherwise might be overlooked. We’re not 
in the position to judge how worthy they 
are. So, to have an organisation that can do 
that assessment is a big plus.”

Lasting change from 
commitment

Tom and Ruth O’Dea with Anne and Eldon Foote in 2002

Former Board member  
Ruth O’Dea and her husband 
Tom have been supporters of 
the Foundation for more than  
40 years.
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Our Community 
Partners

For more than 40 years, a grass roots 
community organisation in Melbourne’s 
northern suburbs has been the noisy, vibrant, 
busy beating heart of its community.  
On any given day the rooms, halls and gardens of Banksia 
Gardens Community Services are flowing with life: people 
sharing a meal, old friends catching up over balls of wool, 
high school students taking part in an after school program 
or new parents playing with their children in the garden.  

Yet, just beyond the walls of Banksia Gardens is 
Broadmeadows, one of Australia’s most disadvantaged 
postcodes with disproportionate levels of poverty, 
unemployment, illness and poor educational outcomes.  

Banksia Gardens CEO Gina Dougall said despite all these 
challenges, the Broadmeadows community was brimming 
with ingenuity, cultural diversity, skills, experiences, hopes 
and aspirations.   

“It’s a very disadvantaged community but at the same time 
I think there’s a great resilience to the people who live here,” 
she said.   

Each week Banksia Gardens engages more than 1500 
local people through its 65 on-site programs and six social 
enterprises.  

For more than a decade, Hannah has walked the path 
between her home at the housing estate and Banksia 
Gardens nearly daily.  

“Banksia Gardens means a lot actually – it’s like my second 
home,” she said. 

“If you need something, they will try their best. If they can get 
it for you, they will and if they can’t, they still will.” 

When she was four, Hannah started participating in Banksia 
Gardens programs. Unable to find her spot in mainstream 
education, Hannah forged her own path and now at just 15, 
she has started her own social enterprise, Naughty Broady, in 
collaboration with Banksia Gardens.   

The enterprise employs youth from the local community 
to design and handmake craft products ready for sale. 
It’s mission is to challenge the stereotypes about the 
neighbourhood by showcasing the involvement and success 
of its youth.  

Gina said a lot of Banksia Gardens programs and social 
enterprises were designed in collaboration with the people 
who access them.  

“Banksia Gardens is about giving everyone 
access not just to opportunity, but to civic 
engagement, to meaningful participation – 
in short, to great justice,” she said. 

“It’s opportunity isn’t it, if you’re shown opportunities, you get 
inspired.” 

For close to a decade the Lord Mayor’s Charitable 
Foundation has funded Banksia Gardens’ projects designed 
at creating a more resilient community.  

A recent grant funded the planting of large trees to create 
a canopy area that local people could use as a ‘heat haven’ 
during extreme weather and a ‘food forest’ that produces 
food for local residents in the desolate area between Banksia 
Gardens and the Broadmeadows housing estate.  

The creation of the heat haven and food forest were 
part of Banksia Garden’s Renew Hub that integrates its 
circular economy model with community work and the 
transformation and landscaping of public areas to reduce 
the impacts of climate change. The Foundation has also 
supported their social enterprises. 

Banksia Gardens Deputy CEO Jaime de Loma-Osorio Ricon 
said those who suffer the most from the consequences 
of climate change are generally the people who have 
contributed the least.  

“That interconnection between social 
justice and sustainability has been 
a decisive factor in the way that our 
organisation operates,” he said. 

Built on circular economy model, Banksia Gardens grows 
produce that is sold in its social enterprise cafes that employ 
young people from the Broadmeadows community. Left over 
produce is turned into value-add products like relish, jams 
and pickles ready for sale and finally the waste is turned into 
compost that is used to fertilise the garden produce.  

Broadmeadows, like many suburbs in Melbourne’s North and 
West, is classified as a food swamp, with fast food options on 
every corner but not one place where they can access locally 
grown produce.  

Determined to shift that statistic, Banksia Gardens is 
supporting high school students to set up vegetable gardens 
in their very own backyards and educating them on the 
importance of a healthy diet.  

“We have youth learning how to cook in our cafe with the 
chef and then going home and cooking meals for the family,” 
Jaime said.  

“They are cooking with ingredients they have never heard of 
and passing those learnings onto their family. 

“There's been a huge amount of pride going in all directions, 
you know, because we feel proud of the young people, the 
young people feel proud of themselves as well and I think it's 
been a pretty incredible journey.” 

Heart and soul of community

Banksia Gardens Community Services
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2024/25 Grants total

2.557m

Healthy and Climate  
Resilient Communities

Outcome 1 Grant

Proactive
Centre for Australian Progress Ltd 
Common Threads Together  
for Treaty

$56,250

Darebin Information Volunteer and 
Resource Service Inc 
DIVRSs Urban Farmer

$50,000

Environmental Justice Australia 
Legally empowering First Nations 
people to care for Country

$300,000

First Peoples Assembly of  
Victoria Ltd 
Boosting the impact of Victoria’s 
Truth Telling Commission beyond 
Government

$220,000

First Peoples Assembly of  
Victoria Ltd 
Support for NAIDOC celebrations

$15,000

Whittlesea Community 
Connections Inc 
WCAN Whittlesea Environment 
Climate Action Network

$50,000

Scaling up innovation
Victoria University 
Aboriginal Resilience and  
Future Imaginings

$67,804

Outcome 2 Grant

Proactive
Darebin Information Volunteer  
and Resource Service Inc 
DIVRS’s Urban Farmer

$93,000

Regen Melbourne Ltd 
A city of nourished and resilient 
neighbourhoods

$150,000

Stephanie Alexander Kitchen 
Garden Foundation 
Food system resilience through 
Culture-Kinship

$150,000

STREAT Ltd 
Moving Feast - the next phase

$75,000

University of Melbourne 
Climate resilience and food justice

$40,000

Willum Warrain Aboriginal 
Association Inc 
Bush Nursery Manager

$80,000

Scaling up innovation
Community Pop-Up Markets Ltd 
Sustainable fresh food supply 
network in Melbourne

$48,680

Outcome 3 Grant

Proactive
Climate and Health Alliance 
Core Funding

$158,000

Federation of Community Legal 
Centres Vic Inc 
Embedding climate justice  
practices across Victorian 
community legal centres

$40,000

Sweltering Cities Ltd 
Greater Melbourne Heat Alliance

$75,000

Initiative
Banksia Gardens Association Inc 
Showcasing climate resilience in 
outer Melbourne

$150,000

Gender Equity West GenWest Inc 
Our Community Our Voice Building 
climate resilient communities

$150,000

Wellsprings For Women Inc 
Grow Green Community Garden

$140,000

Seed Innovation
Eastern Community Legal  
Centre Inc 
Enabling Climate Resilient 
Development CRD in the East

$50,000

Jesuit Social Services Ltd 
Learning about climate resilience in 
Melbourne’s West

$50,000

Neighbourhood Collective  
Australia Ltd 
Emergency Response in 
Multicultural Communities

$49,600

Scaling up innovation
Financial Counselling  
Victoria Inc 
CALD Community-led Financial 
Resilience

$149,005

Wyndham Park Community  
Centre Inc 
Resilience In-House RIH

$150,000

Outcome 1

Communities shape regenerative and 
just climate change resilience

Outcome 2

Greater Melbourne’s food systems 
are equitable, healthy sustainable and 
resilient

Outcome 3

The health and community sectors 
can support community resilience to 
climate change and disasters, including 
pandemics and shocks

Jaime said a lot of the challenges facing the local community 
were intergenerational and the programs at Banksia Gardens 
were focused on shifting this intergenerational disadvantage.  

“We want all our programs to be impactful and meaningful,” 
he said. 

“It’s probably not an accident that we have such a strong 
focus on community gardens because another thing that is 
really important for us is to link sustainability issues with the 
daily realities of our community.  

“We live in a place where the levels of poverty make it 
impossible for people to choose to buy organic.  

“We're trying to meet people where they're at. And then once 
they're engaged, we can have all sorts of conversations, but 
you have to start with things that are going to be real for 
people.” 

When Gina was asked what connected communities looked 
like, she looked around the space and said, “it looks like this 
place”.  

She recalled countless examples of people returning to 
volunteer at Banksia Gardens.  

“I've got hundreds of stories where people 
come back and say this was such an 
important place for them,” she said.  

“In just one of our programs we probably have about seven or 
eight tutors who were former students in the program.” 

Through the hard work of its staff, volunteers and grant 
partners Banksia Gardens has been providing essential 
connection to the residents of Broadmeadows for 
generations.  

Article and photos by Mackenzie Archer.

Heart and soul of community (continued)

As outlined in the Foundation's Strategic Plan 
2019 to 2024 Impact Areas

Banksia Gardens Community 
Services CEO Gina Dougall 
(pictured centre) and team.
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Social Enterprise Australia reports there are 
now more than 12,000 social enterprises 
across Australia employing 206,000 people 
and contributing $21.3 billion to the national 
economy. With the key aim to keep people 
and planet at the heart of everything they do, 
social enterprises change lives for the better.
Melbourne is home to Australia’s first dedicated social 
enterprise shopping precinct. Spread across seven shop 
fronts, The Purpose Precinct at Queen Victoria Market 
stocks the products from more than 80 Victorian social 
enterprises and has employed 75 young people since it 
opened in 2023.

Leading Victorian social enterprises Good Cycles and 
STREAT developed the precinct in the hope of creating 
better visibility for the sector.

Good Cycles and STREAT, who both support young 
Victorians into meaningful employment, and have worked 
collaboratively to run the precinct. The two enterprises 
employ young people from their programs to work in the 
retail and hospitality areas of the precinct.

STREAT co-founder Bec Scott said the precinct created a 
front door to social enterprise.

“Most social enterprises are small and individually as 
organisations aren’t big enough to have any kind of 
significant retail store, so we started to imagine what it would 
look like if we created a collective in a really public location,” 
she said.

“At The Purpose Precinct we’re able to take a small fledgling 
social enterprise that might just have one product that they 
want to test and give them access to potentially ten million 
visitors through showcasing their wares here.”

Purpose Precinct General Manager Llawela Forrest said 
the precinct showcased some of Victoria’s most successful 
social enterprises, as well as those just starting out.

“Social enterprises exist because they see gaps, they see 
areas that aren’t being filled,” she said. “The hybrid model 
addresses the needs of the community while also trying to 
create that as a sustainable business model.”

Ms Scott said it was the ‘enterprise’ part of social enterprise 
that made the model so successful.

“The appeal of social enterprise is the fact that they are real 
businesses with real jobs,” she said.

“Work Integrated Social Enterprise (WISE) are a specific 
type focused on creating the right environment for someone 
to get the support they need and making sure that support 
extends beyond the social enterprise.

“We exist to work with a cohort that is normally facing 
barriers, and we’ve got a bunch of extra supports built into 
the model to do that.”

Greater Melbourne Foundation has been funding social 
enterprises for more than 15 years. The Foundation has 
supported Good Cycles and STREAT, and other social 
enterprises with products in the precinct such as Moving 
Feast, Sweet Justice and Green Collect.

At The Purpose Precinct, a working kitchen is diversifying 
the precinct’s revenue streams and fulfilling its circular 
innovation mission.

Inspired by a similar model in London, the precinct rescues 
market produce before it becomes waste and turns it into 
value-added products including jams, sauces, chutneys and 
preserves before retailing them to the market.

To learn more visit purposeprecinct.org

Article and photos by Mackenzie Archer.

Good business for people and planet

Outcome 1 Grant

Initiative
Melbourne City Mission 
Living Learning Social Impact 
Program

$500,000

Outcome 2 Grant

Proactive
Lively Community Ltd 
Spreading the impact of the Lively 
Helper youth employment model

$87,311

Seconds Out Round 2 Pty Ltd 
Fruit2Work Sustainability for 
Growth

$100,000

SisterWorks Inc 
South-East WISE Expansion: 
Making the difference where it’s 
needed most

$25,000

Social Enterprise Australia Ltd 
Better than a social enterprise 
census

$50,000

The Next Economy Ltd 
Economic Change Program

$300,000

Outcome 3 Grant

Proactive
Australian Council for Social 
Service 
Fair Fast and Inclusive action on 
climate change

$180,000

Centre for Australian Progress Ltd 
Building media and messaging 
capacity to shift economic 
narratives

$75,000

Footy for Climate Ltd 
Accelerating the climate transition 
of Australian Rules Football

$100,000

Neighbourhood Economics Ltd 
Economic Opportunities Mapping

$150,000

Per Capita Australia Ltd 
Community Tax Summit

$25,000

Philanthropy Australia Ltd 
Resourcing the Jobs Skills Funders 
Network Extension

$40,000

The University of Sydney 
The Real Deal Project Amanda 
Tattersall

$50,000

Think Forward 
Tik Tok Tax

$75,000

Seed innovation
Foundations For Tomorrow Ltd 
Future Generations Policy Roadmap

$50,000

La Trobe University 
Linking Economic Resilience and 
Regional Transitions Framework

$50,000

Scaling up innovation
Castlemaine Institute Ltd 
Wellbeing Economy Learning  
Centre Pilot

$149,500

Regen Melbourne Ltd 
A City Portrait in Practice in  
Greater Melbourne

$150,000

2024/25 Grants total

2.157m

Inclusive, Sustainable Economy  
and Jobs

Outcome 1

Relevant skills and capability, including 
social entrepreneurship, are increased

Outcome 2

Quality jobs in clean, digital, and caring 
industries are created for job seekers

Outcome 3

Enable our transition to an inclusive 
and sustainable economy that serves 
people and planet

STREAT co-founder Bec Scott 
and The Purpose Precinct 
General Manager Llawela 
Forrest. 

As outlined in the Foundation's Strategic Plan 
2019 to 2024 Impact Areas
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Greater Melbourne Foundation was awarded 
the 2024 Victorian Social and Affordable 
Housing Prize at the Australian Institute of 
Architects 2024 Victorian Honours Event.
The award recognises the Foundation’s exemplary 
leadership in advancing housing security across Greater 
Melbourne and for being a driving force in tackling housing 
inequity particularly for women, young people, and people 
experiencing disadvantage.

“We are thrilled that this award has acknowledged our 
support for good research, the critical role of the Foundation 
as first funder, and the value of design excellence,” said the 
Foundation’s Chair, Janina Gawler, on accepting the award.

“We are even more pleased that these developments are 
able to provide quality homes to residents.”

Foundation Board Chair Janina Gawler accepts the Housing 
Prize from the Australian Institute of Architects.

The Foundation has a longstanding commitment to 
alleviating homelessness and supporting people into  
well-located, sustainable, well-designed, safe and  
affordable housing.

In awarding the Prize, Australian Institute of Architects 
recognised the Foundation’s work supporting innovative 
projects that address both immediate housing needs and 
longer-term systemic change.

The Institute highlighted the Foundation’s role as first funder 
– enabling projects to be tested, designed and costed for 
their feasibility to demonstrate their positive impact and 
become a replicable model for other initiatives.

It also recognised the Foundation’s advocacy for repurposing 
underutilised land and being an aggregator of philanthropic 
and government support, as shown in its Affordable Housing 
Challenge Initiative, launched in 2017.

In the 2023/2024 Financial Year, the Foundation’s 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing Impact Area 
distributed $2.355 million in grants. Completed projects that 
have been supported include Make Room, due to open next 
month, Viv’s Place, Townhall Avenue Preston, Ozanam House 
redevelopment and Nightingale’s Brunswick Village.

Victorian Social and  
Affordable Housing Prize

Foundation Board Chair  
Janina Gawler accepts the 
Victorian Social and  
Affordable Housing Prize from 
the Australian Institute of 
Architects.

Outcome 1 Grant

Proactive
Council to Homeless Persons 
Bridging the gap between 
homelessness and family violence 
services

$440,000

Council to Homeless Persons 
Homelessness Australia capacity

$200,000

Homelessness Australia 
Australian Homelessness Monitor 
2026

$100,000

University of New South Wales 
Australian Homelessness Monitor 
2024

$60,000

Seed innovation
MiCare Ltd 
Settlement and Homelessness 
Strategic Partnership Program

$50,000

Victorian Aboriginal Child and 
Community Agency Co-Op Ltd 
Aboriginal Independent Living pilot 
Evaluation

$49,936

Scaling up innovation
Infoxchange 
Ask Izzy

$150,000

Justice Connect 
A Voice at VCAT for Renters and 
Family Violence Victim-Survivors

$150,000

McAuley Community Services  
For Women 
Western Integrated Services 
Partners (WISP)

$75,000

Wombat Housing and Support 
Services Inc 
My Virtual Case Manager  
(WomBot) - Pilot

$75,000

Outcome 2 Grant

Proactive
Aboriginal Housing Victoria Ltd 
First Nations Home Ownership

$400,000

AMSSA Aid Ltd $50,000

Community Housing Industry 
Association Ltd 
Mandatory Inclusionary Zoning MIZ 
National Framework

$50,000

Per Capita Australia Ltd 
Centre for Equitable Housing

$50,000

SEFA Partnerships Ltd 
Review of Living Learning impact 
investment

$50,000

Victorian Council of Social Service 
Progressing the Victorian Social 
Housing Targets and Insights project

$9,467

Women’s Property Initiatives Ltd 
Affordable Housing Fund for 
Women’s Housing

$75,000

Seed innovation
Community Housing Federation of 
Victoria Inc 
Improving Social Housing Rents

$50,000

2024/25 Grants total

2.084m

Homelessness and  
Affordable Housing

Outcome 1

Homelessness or entrenchment of 
homelessness is prevented

Outcome 2

The supply of affordable, sustainable, 
and healthy housing is increased

As outlined in the Foundation's Strategic Plan 
2019 to 2024 Impact Areas
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Youth in Philanthropy 2024

Young Change-Makers Lead the Way 

Students and teachers gathered at the  
State Library of Victoria to celebrate the 
conclusion of the 2024 Youth in Philanthropy 
(YiP24) program. The day marked the 
culmination of months of learning, 
collaboration, and generosity by students 
from 14 participating schools.
Throughout Term 2, students took part in a hands-on 
philanthropic journey – researching community needs, 
fundraising, and assessing real grant applications. Working 
in school committees, each group reviewed three grant 
proposals and made funding decisions within a budget 
of $10,000. In total, the students awarded grants to 24 
community partners, supporting a wide range of initiatives 
designed to create positive social change across Greater 
Melbourne.

The final celebration was not only an opportunity to 
recognise the students’ achievements, but also to inspire 
them to continue their journey as active contributors to their 
communities. The event featured a Storytelling for Good 
discussion, facilitated by The Conversation’s Deputy Editor 
Fron Jackson-Webb, exploring how storytelling can shape 
understanding and action on important social issues.

Guest panellists Kirra Hampson from ABC’s Takeover 
program, documentary filmmaker Michael Johnston, 
founder of Momentary, and Uncle Charles Pakana, Elder, 

educator, and founder of Victorian Aboriginal News, shared 
powerful insights into the role of storytelling in driving 
awareness and empathy.

YiP Ambassador Aishah Brockhoff hosted two engaging 
Q&A panels, giving students the chance to reflect on what 
they had learned about community issues, the not-for-
profit sector, and the role of philanthropy in shaping a more 
equitable society.

Certificates of participation were presented by the 
Foundation’s CEO, Peter Walton, who congratulated the 
students and acknowledged their thoughtful contributions:

“For over 100 years, the Foundation has been able to 
channel individual acts of kindness to address the complex 
challenges our society has faced over the decades.

“I remain hugely optimistic that humanity can rise to these 
challenges—partly because of people like you. As young 
changemakers who care deeply about justice, fairness, and 
equality, you are helping to ensure that future Melbourne is 
truly liveable for all.”

The Foundation also acknowledged the ongoing and 
generous support of William Angliss Charitable Fund, 
Wheelton Philanthropy, and Collier Charitable Fund, whose 
partnership continues to make the Youth in Philanthropy 
program possible.

Together, these young people and their supporters embody 
the spirit of generosity and leadership that will guide Greater 
Melbourne toward a brighter, more inclusive future.

YIP Grants 2024

Australian International Academy 
Inclusive, Sustainable Economy & Jobs 

Asylum Seeker Resource Centre Inc. $5,000

Cultivating Community Inc $2,000

Western Chances $3,000

Camberwell Grammar School 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing 

Justice Connect $5,000

Royal District Nursing Service Limited $1,000

St Mary’s House Of Welcome $10,153

Lauriston Girls’ School 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing 

Habitat for Humanity Australia (Victoria) Inc $2,000

Hope Street Youth and Family Services Incorporated $2,000

Sacred Heart Mission Inc $6,000

MacRobertson Girls’ High School 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing 

Asylum Seeker Resource Centre Inc. $2,000

Children Australia Inc $3,000

Western Chances $5,000

Melbourne Girls’ College 
Healthy and Climate-Resilient Communities

Australian Marine Mammal Conservation Foundation $2,000

FareShare Australia Incorporated $6,000

Friends of the Earth Fund $2,000

Melbourne Grammar School 
Inclusive, Sustainable Economy & Jobs 

Children Australia Inc $4,000

Sweet Justice Ltd $2,000

Western Chances $4,000

Methodist Ladies’ College 
Inclusive, Sustainable Economy & Jobs 

Children Australia Inc $1,000

Enable Social Enterprises Ltd $2,500

Sweet Justice Ltd $6,500

YIP Grants 2024

Mt Scopus Memorial College 
Healthy and Climate-Resilient Communities

Australian Marine Mammal Conservation Foundation $5,000

Courage to Care (Vic) Charitable Fund $3,000

CTV Access Fund $2,000

Parade College 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing 

Conscious Creative Limited $3,000

Hope Street Youth and Family Services Incorporated $4,500

Women’s Property Initiatives Ltd $2,500

Ringwood Secondary College 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing 

Habitat for Humanity Australia (Victoria) Inc $2,500

Royal District Nursing Service Limited $4,500

Sacred Heart Mission Inc $3,000

Strathcona Girls Grammar School 
Healthy and Climate-Resilient Communities

Courage to Care (Vic) Charitable Fund $2,935

CTV Access Fund $2,935

Open Table $6,000

The Academy of Mary Immaculate 
Homelessness & Affordable Housing

Justice Connect $5,500

St Mary’s House Of Welcome $2,500

Women’s Property Initiatives Ltd $2,000

Trinity Grammar School 
Inclusive, Sustainable Economy & Jobs 

Cultivating Community Inc $6,000

L2R Next Gen Inc $2,000

Lively Community Limited $2,000

Werribee Secondary College 
Healthy and Climate-Resilient Communities

FareShare Australia Incorporated $3,500

Friends of the Earth Fund $4,000

Open Table $2,500

Youth in Philanthropy,  
Insights event at the State 
Library, July 2024. 
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Investment Approach 

Our corpus of $291 million has been built up over the 
course of a century through bequests and gifts made 
during the lifetimes of many committed donors. Lord 
Mayor’s Charitable Foundation has taken some significant 
steps during the financial year 2024/25 in some key areas 
of focus and enhancements for the investment portfolio. 
The priorities included:

	– Maximising the investment portfolio’s returns in line with 
the Foundation’s risk tolerance.

	– Continuing to progress our transition to a net zero-
carbon portfolio (our decarbonisation journey).

	– Building further momentum within the Foundation’s 
Impact Investment strategy. 

The Foundation’s Investment Advisors, Cambridge 
Associates team played an important role in advising and 
working with the Foundation to progress on these priorities. 
Key developments during the financial year:

	– Total Portfolio reached $291M in June 2025
	– A new Australian Equities manager was onboarded 

during July 2024. The Fund Manager’s strategy strongly 
aligns with the Foundation’s sustainability mission 
and objectives by investing in companies with robust 
ESG characteristics while contributing towards the 
advancement of the UN Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDGs). 

	– Five new investment funds were approved by the 
Investment Committee, within Impact and Private 
Equity allocations. Three of them focused on climate and 
sustainability. 

	– Decarbonisation activities developed further reduced 
the Foundation’s carbon footprint for its investment 
portfolio. A detailed carbon and ESG review of each 
asset class, and strategies to further reduced the 
portfolio’s carbon footprint and increased climate-
aligned investments. 

Managing risk

The Foundation’s Investment Committee and Board 
considered the investment risk metrics to further develop 
the investment philosophy of the Foundation. The risk 
appetite and budget address the challenges of maximising 
returns, maintaining corpus assets, and growing grant 
distributions at an acceptable level of investment risk. 
During the Investment Policy Statement review undertaken 
this financial year, the Foundation maintained its risk 
appetite and investment risk profile and its return target of 
CPI +4.5%.  This approach assists the Foundation to have 
confidence regarding the sustainability of its distributions 
from the corpus for grants and operating activities and 
without impacting the volatility of the investment returns 
over time

The Board maintains risk metrics which are monitored by 
the Investment Committee in consultation with its advisors. 
The risk metrics comprise: 
1.	 Return target – at least CPI +4.5% p.a. measured over 

rolling 10 years. 
2.	 Volatility of Distributions – expected worst case annual 

distribution volatility of 15%; 
3.	 Drawdowns – expected worst case drawdown (loss) over  

3 years of 25% of the corpus value. 

Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA)
The Foundation, as the trustee of perpetual charitable 
funds, adopts a long-term investment view. A balanced 
approach is required to continue growing the consolidated 
investment corpus and level of distributable income 
available to provide grants to charities. In uncertain 
economic times, it is even more important that we take a 
disciplined, long-term approach in managing the portfolio. 

The SAA is reviewed every year; there were no material 
changes during the year. The Committee focused on 
researching and implementing opportunities in Private 
Equity, Impact Investing and Infrastructure.  The benefits 
of these changes include return enhancement, increased 
diversification, exposure to new strategies and markets, and 
an abundant choice of quality sustainability and impact 
specific funds. Impact investments must deliver both an 
acceptable financial return and a demonstrated social and/
or environmental benefit. 

The Foundation continued to adopt an opportunistic 
approach through dynamic asset allocation within 
the SAA during the year. Rebalancing between asset 
classes is undertaken in consultation with our external 
investment advisor.   Australian and International Equities 
are overweight, but these partially offset the underweight 
allocation in Private Equities.

Rebalancing opportunities generated $12.861M in 
realised capital gains for the year (2024: $9.564M). Key 
contributions included:

	– $4.9M from a full redemption of the Australian Equity 
Fund Manager for a more sustainability-focused option, 
plus $2.4M from the existing manager.

	– International Equities performed well, with a $10M 
redemption in March 2025 yielding $3.7M in gains.

	– At the end of June 2025, the actual asset allocation 
comprised 67.9% growth assets with 22.5% foreign 
currency exposure.

Asset Class (Summary) AAA % LTSAA % LTSAA Ranges %

Total Growth Assets 67.9% 70.0% 60-75%

Total Defensive 32.1% 30.0% 25-40%

Total Portfolio 100.0% 100.0%

Illiquid Assets (%) 25.3% 38.5%

Currency Exposure 22.5% 18.0%
Note:  LTSAA - Long Term Strategic Assets Allocation   AAA -  Actual Asset Allocation

Finance and Investment Report 
2024/25

Australian Equities Global Equities Private Equity

Impact Investment Infrastructure & Property Alternative debt

Fixed Interest Impact Loans Cash

Australian Equities Global Equities Private Equity

Impact Investment Infrastructure & Property Alternative debt

Fixed Interest Impact Loans Cash

Investment Portfolio as at 30 June 2025 
AAA

Investment Portfolio as at 30 June 2025 
LTSAA%

Investment Performance 

Financial year 2024/25 delivered a strong performance 
across most asset classes. The fiscal year 2024/25 began 
positively in the first two quarters. However, trade-related 
policy actions and geopolitical tensions led to a sharp 
market downturn in the third quarter. Fortunately, improving 
conditions contributed to a swift market recovery in the 
fourth quarter. Overall, the fiscal year was marked by 
significant volatility.

Top contributors to performance were International Equity 
and Australian Equity 

	– Passive International Equity Manager Northern Trust 
returned 17.7% and outperformed its benchmark by 0.5%.

	– Listed property manager Dexus returned 6.1%, 
outperforming its benchmark by 3.9%.

Unlisted infrastructure, private equity and impact loans were 
among the largest relative detractors to performance

	– Unlisted Infrastructure returned 7.3% but 
underperformed the assigned benchmark by -16.5%.

	– Listed global infrastructure experienced tailwinds from 
the strong energy demand following the AI boom, while 
LMCF’s unlisted private infrastructure portfolio is less 
liquid and had slower changes in valuations.

	– The private equity portfolio is still young and experienced 
fee drag as early investments are still held at cost.

	– Impact loans were affected by the write-off.

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY YEAR ENDED  
30 JUNE 2025

Net Performance 
after Fees

FY2025  
%PA

 3 Years  
%

5 Years  
%

Total Return 11.0% 9.79% 7.64%

Performance Summary

The diversified construct of the Foundation’s investment 
portfolio has ensured that the impacts of market volatility 
were limited with an annual return for the financial year of 
11.0%, underperforming its benchmark of 12.2% by 1.2%.   
Since inception in mid-2017, the LMCF portfolio returned 
6.0% annualised, net after fees, underperforming its 
benchmark and investment objective by 0.2%.

The Foundation is invested in a portfolio that is diversified 
across asset classes to generate returns that are not only 
competitive, but sufficiently steady to ensure year on year 
the Foundation’s granting can be consistently maintained to 
meet multi-year programs.
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ASSET CLASS FUND MANAGERS

% Of Total 
Portfolio 

30/6/25 LTSAA1 

Australian Equities Solaris Investment 
Management
Alphinity  Investment 
Management

26.30% 22.00%

International 
Equities

Northern Trust Global 
Asset Management

22.50% 18.00%

Cash & Cash 
Transaction Fund

Banks
IFM Cash Transaction 
Fund

13.30% 10.00%

Infrastructure & 
Property 

Igneo and Dexus 17.20% 20.00%

Fixed Interest BlackRock 12.60% 11.50%

Alternative Debt IFM Investors Pty Ltd 
Metrics Credit Partners

5.40% 6.00%

Impact Investments 
& Loans

Various Funds 1.80% 5.00%

Private Equity Adamantem Capital, 
Activate Capital 
Partners, Air Tree 
Ventures, Alphinvest

0.90% 7.50%

Total 100% 100%
1 Long Term Strategic Asset Allocation

Net-Zero Carbon Portfolio, and Sustainable 
and Impact Investments 

As part of the Foundation’s process of developing and 
implementing a sustainable investment strategy across the 
portfolio, the Foundation took the following actions: 

	– partnered with external investment advisors such 
as Cambridge Associates and Australian Impact 
Investments to further enhance its impact investment 
approach and strategy.

	– International and Australian Equities asset classes have 
fossil fuel exclusions (being companies that derive 10%+ 
revenue from thermal coal, oil and gas extraction).

	– International Equities portfolio was changed to track the 
MSCI World ex-Australia Climate Paris Aligned Index, 
which is aligned with achieving a 1.5% temperature rise 
scenario and has a self-decarbonisation rate of 10% 
year-on-year.

	– Approved new listed and unlisted funds with 
environmental and/or sustainability focus that span 
across Australian Equity, Infrastructure, Private Equity, 
and Impact Investments.

	– Maintained mandates and continued to monitor of 
existing fund managers to influence and promote 
change.

The above actions are estimated to have reduced 
the investment portfolio’s carbon footprint by 
approximately 60%.

The carbon footprint across LMCF’s portfolio has made 
good progress over the past 12 months, decreasing for all 
funds in the portfolio, with the exception of iShares ESG 
Aus Bond due to the impact of scaling with a reduction in 
portfolio coverage.

Decarbonisation - Incremental Steps Add up

100.9

71.8

60.4

37.9

-40.2%

-62.4%

-28.9%

Baseline 1

Estimate of carbon footprint 
prior to decarbonisation action

June 2023  
Footprint (est.) 2

June 2024  
Footprint (est.) 3

June 2025  
Footprint (est.) 4

1 Previous carbon footprint is calculated using MSCI World ex-Australia index as 
global equity to indicate carbon footprint without decarbonisation overlay
2 Both Igneo’s GDIF and Metric’s DASLF revised their 2022 carbon footprints 
citing a change in methodology to better align with the industry accepted PCAF 
emissions accounting framework. Igneo revised their carbon footprint down by 
37% and Metrics revised their carbon footprint up by 119%
3 The FY24 carbon footprint of the portfolio was reweighted to exclude cash, 
impact loans, private equity and impact investments
4 The FY25 carbon footprint of the portfolio was reweighted to exclude cash, 
impact loans, private equity and impact investments

Source: Cambridge Associates 

The carbon footprint is calculated using MSCI data for 
listed funds, and manager reported data for unlisted funds. 
Most asset classes are included (excludes cash, impact 
loans, private equity, and impact investments), and the 
carbon footprint is scaled up for assets not covered in the 
analysis to give an estimate for the Portfolio as a whole. 
LMCF’s portfolio has made continued progress in reducing 
its carbon footprint in FY25.

Going forward, the transition to a net-zero carbon portfolio 
is likely to include a blended approach between divesting 
assets, adding climate-aligned investments and working 
with our fund managers to ensure portfolio companies are 
working to decarbonize. For each asset class, the approach 
will be different, and the annual changes may vary. 

Financial Performance 

The Foundation managed its operating and grants budget 
closely during 2024/25, closing the year within its spending 
rule parameters.  Strategic and donor-advised grants 
of $10.562M were made.  The Foundation monitors its 
operating expenditure closely during the year.  The Hub 
continues to be  vibrant centre generating impact for the 
NFP sector. 

Management in consultation with Cambridge Advisors 
applied the new Spend Rule methodology to guide its 
total spend for grants and operating expenditure.  The 
Foundation continues to transition to the Trailing Market 
Value approach.   The transition to the Trailing Market Value 
approach will assist in maintaining the real value of the 
investment corpus. 

Looking ahead

Building on insights from the Cambridge Associates 2024 
Sustainability & Impact Investing Report (SII), our next steps 
will focus on deepening our commitment to sustainable 
and impact investing. With over half of surveyed institutions 
now engaged in SII—and integration rising from 45% to 
69% since 2020—we aim to align our investment strategy 
with best practices, including updating our Investment 
Policy Statement and increasing ESG-aligned allocations. 
We will continue to explore a mix of implementation 
approaches such as ESG integration, impact investing, 
and program-related investments, while ensuring our 
portfolio reflects our mission and values. Recognising that 
nearly one-third of institutions now allocate over 25% to 
SII, and two-thirds plan further increases, we are assessing 
opportunities to expand our impact reporting. We also 
acknowledge the importance of engaging stakeholders 
and addressing potential barriers, as nearly 25% of non-
participating institutions anticipate future involvement 
in SII. This position lead with purpose, transparency, and 
long-term resilience.

At the moment Greater Melbourne Foundations spectrum 
of investment across ESG is broad. The diagram below 
shows GMF’s portfolio across our impact areas. LMCF’s 
portfolio consists of managers that actively embed ESG 
criteria/responsible investments, sustainably-oriented and 
impact managers

Financial 
only

Delivering competitive financial returns

Mitigating environmental, social and governance risks

Pursuing Environmental, social and governance 
opportunities

Focusing on measurable high-impact 
solutions

Competitive financial 
returns

Below market 
financial returns

Responsible Sustainable Impact
Impact 

only

Limited or 
no regard for 
environmental, 
social or 
governance 
practices

Mitigate risk 
environmental, 
social and 
governance 
practices in 
order to protect 
value

Adopt 
progressive 
environmental, 
social and 
governance 
practices that 
may enhance 
value

LMCF: 
Allocate to managers that have 
proactive ESG approaches

LMCF: 
Make impact loans and other 
impact measurements

LMCF: 
Grant-making

Addressing 
societal 
challenges 
that 
generate 
competitive 
financial 
returns for 
investors

Addressing 
societal 
challenges 
which may 
generate 
a below 
market 
return for 
investors

Addressing 
societal 
challenges 
that require 
a below 
market 
return for 
investors

Addressing 
societal 
challenges 
cannot 
generate 
a financial 
return for 
investors

Source: Cambridge Associates

The Investment Committee will adhere to the philosophy of 
investing for the long term with a diversified portfolio mix of 
both growth and defensive assets and with a greater focus 
on growth and diversification, the Foundation is positioned 
to generate higher returns over a long-term horizon. 

As we enter the new financial year and given the 
macroeconomic uncertainties lying ahead, including 
slowing economic growth due to higher interest rates and 
inflation pressure and potential softening demand, we 
remain vigilant and nimble in our investment approach.  
The Foundation has sufficient liquid assets to enable us 
to opportunistically deploy into the equity markets if they 
become more attractive and invest in new asset classes 
for greater portfolio diversity.  The Investment Committee 
will continue to balance risk and return within the Board’s 
approved risk appetite to provide a strong, reliable, and 
growing funding stream in conjunction with growing long-
term corpus investments. 
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Statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income
For Financial Year ended 30 June 2025

Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2025

2025 

$
2024 

$

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

General revenue 1,668,720 1,778,912

Corpus revenue 37,136,269 21,081,606

Net Unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through Profit or (loss) 6,249,331 5,277,393

Total income from continuing operations 45,054,320 28,137,911

EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Employee Benefits (3,406,196) (2,985,835)

Marketing and development expenses (129,714) (194,121)

Depreciation and amortisation (563,131) (381,703)

Interest Expense: Lease Liability (129,470) (93,122)

Other operating expenses (1,604,882) (1,595,419)

Total expenses from continuing operations (5,833,393) (5,250,200)

Surplus for the financial year before grants approved 39,220,927 22,887,711

GRANTS APPROVED

Grants approved for distribution (10,561,948) (11,456,828)

Surplus for the financial year 28,658,979 11,430,883

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income for the financial year 28,658,979 11,430,883

2025 

$
2024 

$

ASSETS   

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 39,115,104 29,665,256 

Receivables 4,906,362 2,352,972

Total current assets 44,021,466 32,018,228

Non-current assets

Financial assets 252,006,077 236,376,083

Loans and advances 2,424,187 2,924,187

Plant and equipment 2,536,305 2,802,821

Other intangible assets 48,269 73,822

Right-of-use asset 1,619,391 1,814,695

Total non-current assets 258,634,229 243,991,608

Total assets 302,655,695 276,009,836

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Payables 745,392 1,737,370

Grants authorised for distribution 4,381,484 5,509,488

Employee benefits 410,711 253,164

Lease liability 198,794 228,555

Total current liabilities 5,736,381 7,728,577

Non-Current liabilities

Employee benefits 55,984 76,908

Lease liability 1,711,328 1,711,328

Total non-current liabilities 1,767,312 1,788,236

Total liabilities 7,503,693 9,516,813

Net assets 295,152,002 266,493,023

EQUITY

Corpus & general bequest funds 291,492,553 262,498,443

Funds available to be distributed 3,659,449 3,994,580

Total equity 295,152,002 266,493,023
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Declaration by Members  
of the Board
For Financial Year ended 30 June 2025

As detailed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Lord Mayor’s Charitable 
Foundation Consolidated Group is not a reporting entity because in the opinion of 
the Directors there are unlikely to exist users of the financial report who are unable 
to command the preparation of reports tailored so as to satisfy specifically all of 
their information needs.  Accordingly, this special purpose financial report has been 
prepared to satisfy the Directors’ reporting requirements under the Australian Charities 
and Not for Profits Act 2012.

The members of the Board declare that:

a)	� In the opinion of the members of the Board, there are reasonable grounds to 
believe that the LMCF Consolidated Group will be able to pay its debts as and 
when they become due and payable;

b)	� In the opinion of the members of the Board, the attached financial statements 
and notes thereto are in accordance with the Australian Charities and Not-
for-Profits Commissions Act 2012, including compliance with accounting 
standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and 
performance of the consolidated group.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to s.60.15 of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commissions Regulations 2022.

Janina Gawler

Chair of the Board

Date: 2 October 2025 
Melbourne

Linh Do

Chair of the Governance, 
Audit and Risk Committee

Date: 2 October 2025 
Melbourne

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu  
ABN 74 490 121 060

477 Collins Street  
Melbourne VIC 3000  
GPO Box 78  
Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia

Tel: +61 39671 7000  
Fax: +61 39671 7001  
www.deloitte.com.au

Report of the Independent Auditor on the Summary Financial Statements to the 
Members of Lord Mayor’s Charitable Foundation

Opinion

The summary financial statements, which comprise the summary consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the 
summary consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year then ended and the related notes (the 
“summary financial statements”), are derived from the audited financial report of Lord Mayor’s Charitable Foundation Consolidated 
Group for the year ended 30 June 2025 (the “Audited Financial Report”).

In our opinion, the accompanying summary financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the Audited Financial 
Report, on the basis described in the basis of preparation note.

Summary Financial Statements 

The summary financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applied in the 
preparation of the Audited Financial Report. Reading the summary financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not 
a substitute for reading the audited financial report and the auditor’s report thereon. The summary financial statements and the audited 
financial report do not reflect the effects of events that occurred subsequent to the date of our report on the audited financial report.

The Audited Financial Report and Our Report Thereon 

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited financial report in our report dated 2 October 2025.

Other Information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all information in the annual report 2024/2025, 
but does not include the summary financial statements (on pages 38 to 40) and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the summary financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the summary financial statement, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the summary financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we 
obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

The Directors’ Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements 

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the summary financial statements on the basis described on in the basis of 
preparation note. 

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, 
with the audited financial report based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with Auditing Standard ASA 810 
Engagements to Report on Summary Financial Statements.

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

Mark Stretton  
Partner  
Chartered Accountants

Melbourne, 5 November 2025
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Board Members
As At 30 June 2025

JANINA GAWLER

Appointed: 2019

Chair: February 2024

Deputy Chair:  
October 2022 – January 
2024

Committee: Governance, 
Audit and Risk 

BERNADETTE MURDOCH

Appointed: 2019

Deputy Chair: February 2024

Committee:  
Community Engagement 
and Development (Chair)

DR RAPHAEL ARNDT

Appointed: 2016

Committee:  
Investment Committee 
(Chair)

LINH DO

Appointed: 2021

Committee:  
Governance, Audit and 
Risk (Chair), Community 
Engagement and 
Development

JANE HANSEN AO

Appointed: 2017

Committee:  
Community Engagement 
and Development

Prof. ROBERT MCGAURAN AM

Appointed: 2017

Deputy Chair:  
October 2019 – October 
2022

Committee:  
Community Engagement 
and Development

MARY NEGA

Appointed: 2023

Committee: Investment

John O'Connor

Appointed: 2024

Committee:  
Governance, Audit and Risk

WEI SUE

Appointed: 2023

Committee: Investment

Independent Committee 
Members

Investment Committee

Jane Simon 
Alexandra O’Dea 
Louise Lew

Governance, Audit  
and Risk Committee

Andrew Raftis 
Luke Craven

Nominations Committee

Lord Mayor Nick Reece 
Carmel Guerra OAM 
Vicki Sutton

Grant Advisory Panels

Inclusive, Sustainable  
Economy & Jobs 

Mary Nega (Chair) 
Janina Gawler 
Michelle Anderson 
Glenn Hoetker

Healthy & Climate Resilient 
Communities

Wei Sue (Chair) 
Irene Verins 
Grace Lethlean 
Kathryn Bowen 
Jessica Barnes

Homelessness  
& Affordable Housing

Robert McGauran AM (Chair) 
Linh Do 
Tom Alves 
Kate Colvin 
Susan Feldman 
Emma Telfer

Youth in Philanthropy Coaches

Wendy Lewis OAM 
Tony Scott 
Paul Wheelton AM KSJ

Our Staff
As At 30 June 2025

Grants and Initiatives

Kerry Farrance 
General Manager Programs and 
Social Impact

Erin Dolan 
Senior Program Manager

Stephen Torsi 
Program Manager

Dr Karyn Bosomworth 
Program Manager

Irena Gray 
Grants Administrator

Fiona Patience 
Program Co-ordinator

Abbie Dawson 
WISE Program Co-ordinator 

Dawn Hewitt 
Network Co-ordinator Community 
Connector for Resilience

Executive

Peter Walton 
Chief Executive Officer

Kate Stewart 
Executive Administrator  
& Researcher

Finance and Operations 

Darren McConnell  
Chief Financial and Operations 
Officer 

Dianne Street  
Senior Finance Manager 

Jaishma Krishna  
Finance Manager 

Fabiene Stockley 
Investment Analyst

Gearoid Barry 
Accounts Payable Officer

Rashelle Boukas  
Hub and Foundation  
Operations Manager

Adrian Lindsey 
Office and Events Concierge

Development

Carolyn Williams  
General Manager Development 

Samuel Byrne 
Philanthropy Engagement Lead

Karin McLean 
Stewardship Specialist

Lonia Catalano 
Donor Services Co-ordinator 

Communications

Suzanne Doig  
Senior Manager  
Communications & Events

Stephanie Fichera  
Digital Marketing &  
Content Manager 

Bridget Rosati 
Graphic Designer
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Lord Mayor’s Charitable Foundation 
ABN 48 042 414 556

Lord Mayor’s Charitable Fund 
ABN 63 635 798 473

The Eldon & Anne Foote Trust 
ABN 38 330 915 392

Lord Mayor’s Charitable Foundation  
Act 2017 (Victoria)

Auditors – External 
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Auditors – Internal 
NTT Global

Consultants and Advisors 
RSM Australia

Investment Advisors 
Australian Impact Investments (Aii) 
Cambridge Associates

Legal 
Gadens Lawyers 
Justitia Lawyers

GreaterMelbourneFoundation.org.au

Greater Melbourne FOUNDATION

  �Wurundjeri Country 
Level 4, 454 Queen Street 
Melbourne 3000

  �Wurundjeri Country 
GPO Box 1851  
Melbourne 3001

  �(03) 9633 0033

  �info@greatermelbournefoundation.org.au

Lord Mayor’s Charitable Foundation is operating as 
Greater Melbourne Foundation


